
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1542 

ANSWERED ON-02/08/2023 

  

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM 

1542.   SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

  

(a)        length of National Highways in Assam in year 2018 and at present and breakup by 

category like two lane, four lane, six lane etc.; 

(b)        list of ongoing National Highway projects in Assam and details like route, length, type, 

target date, expenditure incurred etc.; and 

(c)        financial contribution of Assam Government, if any, to each of the ongoing National 

Highways projects, details thereof? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) Lane category wise length of National Highways in Assam in year 2018 and at present (as 

on July, 2023) are at Annexure-I. 

(b) & (c) The list of ongoing National Highway projects in Assam along with details like route, 

length, type, target date, expenditure incurred is at Annexure-II. Except for the Bridge project 

across Brahmaputra river between Majuli and Jorhat in the state of Assam, for which Rs 5.71 

Crore towards LA/Utility Shifting/Forest Clearance and waiver of SGST have been agreed to 

by Assam Government, there is no financial contribution of Assam Government in other 

ongoing NH projects. 

  

  

  



ANNEXURE-I  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1542 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM” 

  

Category wise length of National Highways in Assam in year 2018 and as on July, 2023 

  

  

Category of NH Length of NH in 

Assam in 2018 

Length of NH in 

Assam in 2023 
  

  

Single Lane 184 228   

Intermediate Lane 259 324   

2 lane(including 2L 

with PS) 
2489 2419   

4 Lane 634 692   

6 Lane 0 14   

Total  3566 3677   

  

  

  



 ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF THE RAJYA 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1542 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2023 ASKED BY 

SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN 

ASSAM” 

  

  

List of ongoing National Highway projects in Assam 

 Sr. 

No. 

Name of Project Length 

(in km) 
Type of work Scheduled 

date of 

completion/ 

Target date 

of 

completion 

Sanctioned 

Cost  in Rs. 

Crore 

Expenditure 

in Rs. Crore  

1 

6 laning of Guwahati Bypass and 4 

flyovers at Boragaon, Gorchuk, Lokhra & 

Basistha and 1 VUP at Beharbari from 

Jalukbari to Basistha on Guwahati Bypass 

(NH-37) 

16.45 Widening 
29.08.2024/ 
29.08.2024 

470.00 211.76 

2 

Construction of 6 Lane Standalone 

Flyovers at Raha, Demow, Borghat, 

Kathiatali junctions and ROB at Jagiroad 

on stretches of NH 36 and NH 37 (New 

NH 27) 

7.35 Widening 
05.06.2024/ 
05.06.2024 

280.75 62.49 

3 

Construction of 6 Lane Standalone 

Flyovers at Bongaigaon, Chapaguri, 

Pathsala, Simalguri Chowk and Baihata 

Bypass Junctions on stretches of NH 31 

and NH 31C (New NH 27) 

6.984 Widening 
30.06.2024/ 
30.06.2024 

455.60 16.67 

4 

Balance work of construction of 4 lane 

Road from Km 140.700 to Km 190.587 

(Nirmbanglo - Jatinga Junction – 

Harangajao) of NH-54  (New NH-27 

EW) 

49.23 
Widening & 

strengthening 
15.01.2026/ 
15.01.2026 

1909.98 17.23 

5 

 Construction of Four Lane Bridge 

including approaches over River 

Brahmaputra between Dhubri (on North 

Bank) and Phulbari (on South Bank) in 

the state of Assam / Meghalaya on NH-

127B (Design Length: 19.282km) on 

JICA Design Build with loan assistance 

from JICA 

19.28 
New 4-lane 

Bridge 
12.09.2028/ 
12.09.2028 

4997.04 1301.59 

6 

 Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved Shoulder of existing single 

lane from Srirampur (near Bhairiguri 

village) to Kachukhana Harichara 

Paglagaunj Section (PKG-I) of Srirampur 

to Dhubri Road of newly declared NH-

127B of existing KM 0.000 to KM 28.050 

(Design KM.0.000 to KM 27.650), 

(Design Length= 27.650 km) on EPC 

Basis in the state of Assam under JICA-

ODA loan assistance. 

27.65 Widening 
14.02.2025/ 
14.02.2025 

613.89 106.82 

7 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved Shoulder Configuration of 

existing single lane road from 

Kachukhana Harichara Paglagaunj to 

Dhubri-Phulbari bridge approach 

(Package-II) of Srirampur-Dhubri Road 

26.50 Widening 
01.01.2025/ 
01.01.2025 

909.02 204.44 



Section of NH-127B from existing KM 

28.050 to KM 55.060 (Design 

KM.27.650 to KM 54.154), (Design 

Length= 26.504 km) on EPC Mode in the 

state of Assam under JICA-ODA loan 

assistance. 

8 

Four Laning of NH-37 from Rangarara to 

Kaliabor Tiniali (Ch.297.000 to 

Ch.315.315) in Nagaon District in the 

state of Assam under SARDP-NE, Phase 

‘A’on EPC basis. 

18.31 Widening 
21.04.2020/ 
01.11.2023 

289.99 205.37 

9 

4-laning of NH-37A from Km 0.00 

(Kaliabor Tiniali Road junction) to Km 

17.300 (Dolabari road junction) including 

construction of New Brahmaputra Bridge 

on EPC basis in the State of Assam under 

Phase ‘A’ of SARDP-NE. 

17.3 Widening 
28.11.2018/ 
31.07.2023 

811.28 654.70 

10 

Four laning of Dolabari to Jamuguri 

section from Km 17.300 of NH– 37A to 

km 182.000 of NH-52 in the state of 

Assam under SARDP-NE, Phase ‘A’ on 

EPC mode. 

16.86 Widening 
09.08.2023/ 
09.08.2023 

1049.51 

284.54 

11 

Construction of Jia Bharali Bridge along 

with its approaches and River Training 

Work from Km 25.552 to 27.500 of NH- 

37A (New NH-715) in the state of Assam 

on EPC Mode. 

1.98 
New 4-lane 

Bridge 
05.08.2023/ 
05.08.2023 

504.04 

12 

Four Laning Jamugurihat to End of 

Biswanath Chariali By-pass From Km 

182.000 to Km 208.000 of NH-52 in the 

State of Assam EPC basis 

26 Widening 
19.06.2019/ 
31.08.2023 

520.01 275.49 

13 

Four Laning of NH- 52 from End of 

Biswanath Chariali By-pass (Km 208.00) 

to Gohpur (Km 265.50) (Total Length = 

57.50 Km) in the state of Assam on EPC 

basis under SARDP-NE.  

57.5 Widening 
10.06.2023/ 
22.12.2023 

1099.35 792.46 

14 

Four laning of Numaligarh to Jorhat 

section from Km 402.50 to Km 453.00 of 

NH-37 except construction of Dergaon 

Bypass from Km 426.800 to Km 437.420 

in the State of Assam under SARDP-NE 

Phase ‘A’ Project on EPC Basis. 

39.72 Widening 
21.05.2018/ 
31.07.2023 

1655.44 1332.09 

15 

Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of 

Dergaon Town to 4 laning from Km 

426.800 to Km 437.800 on NH-37 in the 

state of Assam (EPC) mode. 

10.6 Widening 
19.06.2022/ 
31.07.2023 

287.63 374.60 

16 

Four laning of Jorhat to Jhanji Section of 

NH-37 from Km 453.000 to Km 491.50 

(Design Km 453.000 to 490.800 in the 

state of Assam under SARDP-NE on 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction Mode. 

37.8 Widening 
08.08.2023/ 
15.11.2023 

738.15 1139.76 

17 

Four laning of Jhanji to Demow Section 

of NH-37 from Km 491.050 to 535.250 

(design Km 490.800 to 534.800) in the 

state of Assam under SARDP-NE on 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction Mode. 

44.08 Widening 
22.03.2024/ 
22.03.2024 

1369.02 1214.25 

18 

Four Laning of Demow (Km 534.800) to 

End of Moran Bypass (Km 561.700) of 

NH-37 the state of Assam under SARDP-

NE, Phase A on EPC Mode.  

26.9 Widening 
21.07.2024/ 
21.07.2024 

385.57 248.07 



19 

Four laning of NH- 37 from End of 

Moran Bypass (km 562.525) to Bogibeel 

Junction near Lepetkheta (Km 581.700) 

in the state of Assam under SARDP-NE, 

Phase ‘A’ ON EPC MODE..  

19.17 Widening 
02.12.2021/ 
31.08.2023 

330.30 146.29 

20 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) lane 

with paved shoulder from km. 581+700 

of NH-37 to km  606+300 of NH-37 on 

existing Dibrugarh-Lahoal-Chabua 

Bypass i.e. from Lepetketa to Kandulibari 

Grant Gaon section in the State of Assam 

on EPC mode under NH(O)-NE-Pkg-I 

24.6 Widening 
24.07.2024/ 
24.07.2024 

215.27 50.36 

21 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) lane 

with paved shoulder from km.  606+300 

of NH-37 to km  626+300 of NH-37 on 

existing Lahoal-Chabua Bypass i.e. 

Kandulibari Grant Gaon to Nalanihulla 

section in the State of Assam on EPC 

mode under NH(O)-NE-Pkg-II 

19.73 Widening 
24.07.2024/ 
24.07.2024 

170.95 22.38 

22 

Widening/lmprovement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved shoulder from km 626+030 

(Nalani Hulla Gaon) to Km 650+450 

(Chotahapjan) on existing Tinsukhia - 

Makum Bypass of NH -15 (Old NH-37) 

and Strengthening of existing NH - 315 

(Old NH-38) From Km 0+000 

(Chotahapjan) to Km 16+900 (Bogapani 

section) (2-Lane+PS) in the State of 

Assam on EPC mode (Section -3) under 

NH(O) NE.  

41.32 Widening 
17.05.2025/ 
17.05.2025 

458.59 0.2 

23 

Four laning of Balachera to Harangajao 

section of NH-54 (Ext) from Km 275.000 

to Km 244.000 in the state of Assam EPC 

Mode.  

25.25 Widening 
24.06.2020/ 
31.12.2023 

887.68 619.48 

24 

Construction and up gradation of 4 Lane 

of existing 2 lane with Paved shoulder 

from Hapachara to Tulungia road of NH-

117 of existing Km 0.00 to Km14.050 and 

(Design Km 0.000 to Km 14.660), 

(design length-14.660 Km) on EPC basis 

in the State of Assam under Bharatmala 

Pariyojana in Economic Corridors.. 

14.66 Widening 
26.12.2022/ 
12.08.2023 

224.85 168.61 

25 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved Shoulder from Ch. 52.470 

Km to Ch. 71.500 Km (Design Ch. 

48.655 Km to Ch. 67.556Km) of 

Tulungia – Jogighopa Bridge Approach 

Section (Pakage-5) of Bilasipara- 

Guwahati road (NH 17) in the state of 

Assam on Engineering Procurement 

&Construction mode. 

18.9 Widening 
10.01.2023/ 
06.09.2023 

691.53 539.78 

26 

Construction of New Two-Lane Bridge 

with its approaches from Km 0+000 to 

km 4+385 across river Brahmaputra on 

NH-17 at Jogighopa in the state of Assam 

on Engineering Procurement 

&Construction mode. 

4.38 
New 2-lane 

Bridge 
10.11.2024/ 
10.11.2024 

746.76 144.32 

27 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved Shoulder from Ch. 75.330 

Km to Ch. 88.000 Km (Design Ch. 

71.800 Km to Ch.84.100Km) of 

Jogighopa Bridge Approach (Near 

Pancharatna) – Agia (Near Nichinta) 

Section (Package-6) of Bilasipara- 

12.3 Widening 
19.04.2022/ 
30.11.2023 

208.84 88.7 



Guwahati road (NH 17) in the state of 

Assam on EPC mode 

28 

Widening/ Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with paved Shoulder from Km 51+246 to 

Km 66+000 (Design Chainage 50+ 710 to 

65+923) of Parokhuwa – Dokmoka 

Section (Package -2) of NH 29 in the state 

of Assam EPC mode.  

15.21 Widening 
03.01.2023/ 
31.03.2023 

335.88 211.74 

29 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

of Daboka to Dimapur Stretch from Km 

81+00 to Km 95+400 (Design Chainage 

80+930 to 96+400) of Loring Thepi – 

Ganpath Gaur Gaon Section (Pacakge-4) 

of NH-29 in the state of Assam under 

Bharatmala Pariyojana on EPC mode 

15.47 Widening 
17.12.2022/ 
29.03.2023 

260.07 284.93 

30 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with paved shoulder from Km 95+400 to 

Km 113+330 (Design Km 96+400 to Km 

113+830) of Near Ganpath Gaur to Near 

Kwaram Taro Village section (Package-

5) of NH-29 in the state of Assam on EPC 

mode. 

17.43 Widening 
11.01.2023/ 
31.12.2023 

288.85 110.32 

31 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

of Daboka-Dimapur Stretch from Km 

113+300 to Km 146+250 (Design 

Chainage km 113+830 to Km 145.712) of 

Kwaram Taro Village to Dillai Section 

(Package-6) of NH-29 in the State of 

Assam on EPC Mode 

31.88 Widening 
13.07.2024/ 
13.07.2024 

625.64 261.13 

32 

Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane 

with Paved Shoulder from Km 146+230 

to Km 157+460 (Design Chainage 

145+712 to Km 156+502) of Dillai to 

Lahorijan (Package - 7) of NH-29 in the 

State of Assam on EPC Mode. 

10.79 Widening 
20.07.2024/ 
20.07.2024 

204.10 50.67 

33 

Construction of 2-lane major bridge 

including approaches over Brahmaputra 

between Majuli on North Bank and jorhat 

on South Bank from Km 11/690 to Km 

19/715-Length of bridge 6812.5 metre 

(Package II) on NH-715 K in the state of 

Assam on EPC Mode   

  
New 

Construction 
08.07.2025/ 
08.07.2025 

925.47 76.97 

34 

Strengthening of NH-154 from km 52.00 

to 67.60 in the district of Hailakandi 

under Annual Plan 2020-21 in the state of 

Assam  

15.6 Strengthening 
08.10.2023/ 
08.10.2023 

32.93 NIL 

35 

Strengthening and Re construction of 

NH-154 from km 67/600 to km 88/225 in 

the district of Hailakandi  under Annual 

Plan of 2020-21 under Karimganj NH 

Division on EPC mode in the state of 

Assam 

20.62 Strengthening 
05.02.2024/ 
05.02.2024 

64.63 NIL 

36 

Work of Construction of a New Bridge 

over river Kuthori (Br.No.352/1) on NH-

715(Old NH-37) in the state of Assam 

under EPC mode-sanction 

  
New 

Construction 
28.06.2023/ 
25.12.2023 

6.87 0.85 



37 

Construction of ROB & its approaches in 

replacement of Existing Level Crossing at 

Km. 843.205 of NH-17 (New) / NH-31 

(old) under Abhayapuri Construction 

Division in the state of Assam under 

Annual Plan 2021-22  

  
New 

Construction 
22.05.2024/ 
22.05.2024 

42.49  NIL 

38 

Rehabilitation of Bridge no 1/1 over river 

Barak at Sadarghat on NH-53 under 

Annual Plan for the Year 2021-22 under 

PWD, Silchar NH Division, Silchar in the 

State of Assam. 

  
Rehabilitation 

of Bridge 
28.10.2023/ 
28.10.2023 

7.124 NIL 

39 

Rehabilitation of Bridge 

No.863/1(Gadadhar Bridge), 

885/1(Tipkai Bridge),899/1(Gaurang 

Bridge), under Abhayapuri Construction 

division, in the state of Assam 

  
Rehabilitation 

of Bridge 
27.10.2023/ 
27.10.2023 

4.99 2.07 

40 

Balance work for construction of RCC 

Bridge No. 7/2 over River Kapili on 

Jagiroad-Morigaon Road including 

Bridge Approaches at Jagiroad (440 m) & 

Morigaon (595 m) End under Nagaon NH 

Division, Nagaon in the state of Assam on 

EPC mode.  

  
New 

Construction 
28.05.2024/ 
28.05.2024 

80.247 NIL 

41 

Construction of Mangaldai By pass (NH-

15) starting at ch. 26.400 and terminating 

at Ch.  41.500 under Rangia NH Division 

in the state of Assam under EPC mode -

NH(O). 

15.1 
New 

Construction 
27.04.2025/ 
27.04.2025 

535.03 NIL 

42 

Providing Illumination to Dhola - Sadiya 

bridge over river Brahmaputra including 

its approaches, with On - Grid Solar 

Power Tie up using Net Metering on NH-

115 in Tinsukia District.  

  
Illumination of 

Bridge 
05.01.2024/ 
05.01.2024 

55.841 NIL 

43 

Reconstruction of pavement from Ch. 

47+95 km to 65+934 Km of the newly 

declared NH-315A (from Jeypore to 

Hukanjuri) in the state of Assam under 

Annual Plan for the year 2021-22 on EPC 

mode 

17.98 Reconstruction 
29.10.2024/ 
29.10.2024 

130.24 NIL 

44 

Widening of existing intermediate lane to 

2L+PS 

from 224th Km of NH 44 to 1st Km of 

NH 151 

(Missing link)) under Annual Plan 2022-

23 in the State of Assam 

4 Widening 
24.05.2024/ 
24.05.2024 

25.95 NIL 

Total 795     25403 
  

11725 

  

***** 

 


